the Company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number of and amounts paid up on shares
held. Ordinary shares entitle their holder to one vote, either in person or by proxy, at a meeting of the Company.

(B) CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Company manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to
shareholders through the optimisation of net debt and total equity balances.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The capital structure of the Company is monitored using net debt to headline EBITDA ratio. Net debt is calculated as total interest-bearing
liabilities, plus earnouts, less cash and cash equivalents. Headline EBITDA is defined as headline consolidated earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation and is adjusted for significant items.

The net debt to headline EBITDA ratio for the Group at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 is as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Total borrowings (including fi nance lease liabilities) 316,748 341,582

Add: earnouts 17,120 19,720

Less: cash and cash equivalents (63,524) (111,223)

Net debt 270,344 250,079

Headline EBITDA 137,685 153,054

Net debt to headline EBITDA ratio 1.96x 1.63x

74 WPP AUNZ

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another
entity. The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk
and liquidity risk. There has been no significant change in the Group’s risk profile from that of the prior year. The Group manages these risks using
various financial instruments, governed by a set of policies approved by the Board.